














































































































From: Bird, Thomas 
Sent: Thursday, November 18, 2010 05:49 PM
To: Jones, Neil 
Cc: Geneau, Nicole; Hernandez, Joselen 
Subject: discussion with John Krul and friends 

Neil,
I thought I should summarize our discussion with the group today. The 'group' refers to John 
Krul and friends. Unfortunately, I got sidetracked at the beginning and didn't catch the names of 
the two other men with John and didn't catch Donna's last name. I included any action items 
that I noted. Let me know if you have anything to add:

 discussed stray voltage. Group was told by Peter Dick that the collection cabling and t-line 
can be designed to not contribute to stray voltage problems. Should there be any stray 
voltage levels above .5V they would be assessed and corrected by Hydro One. 

o we need to ensure we are designing according to best practices to avoid stray 
voltage potential

 discussed dirty voltage and Peter told group that the design of the electrical system must 
comply with Hydro One standards and these are quite conservative.

o we were asked to provide specs for the pad mounted transformer and inverter - any 
idea who to get this from?

 discussed EMF and Peter stated that there are not standards though the WHO has 
guidelines. Typically wind turbine electrical systems are well within guidelines. A calculation 
can be performed to determine levels that would be generated by our cabling.

 group is raising money to fund their own baseline stray voltage, EMF, and harmonic study.

 group presented us statement to sign that stated we would not contribute to any stray 
voltage above the allowable limits

o Neil to see if we can sign this or re-word it to make it acceptable for our sign off

 group wanted cables to be re-routed so they run south from T10 to 14th Line, west to 17 SR 
and north to the substation. We discussed how the existing road ROW is probably not wide 
enough to allow poles on this route

o Neil to confirm this is the case

 group wanted collection cables buried along 16th line if they couldn't be re-routed. I don't 
recall if we were going to follow up with further explanation as to why we weren't going to 
do this.

 John wanted to know if the poles along 16th line would be moved off his property and into 
the road ROW. Peter suggested that this is sometimes done when poles are replaced.

o we need to follow up with HONI to determine if this is the case



 group wanted to know if the poles along Wellington Rd 12 would be in the same 
configuration (crossing back and forth the road) or if they would be re-routed to one side of 
the road

o we need to follow up with HONI to determine if this is the case

 John was offered to have the collection line routed through the back of his property as a 
way of removing the cable from being along Wellington Rd 12 and 16th Line. He wanted to 
look at the agreement before he decided. 

o Neil to get agreement drafted for his review

 group wanted MPP John Wilkinson invited to the open house.
o who should do this?

Tom

Tom Bird | Environmental Services Project Manager
NextEra Energy Canada, ULC
5500 North Service Road, Suite 205, Burlington, ON L7L 6W6
905.335.4904 x15
thomas.bird@nexteraenergy.com
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. Thank you
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Terence Rasmussen

From: Kirton, Jennifer [Jennifer.Kirton@nexteraenergy.com] on behalf of SharedMailbox, Conestogo 
Wind [Conestogo.Wind@nexteraenergy.com]

Sent: Thursday, October 21, 2010 3:42 PM
To: Geneau, Nicole; Bird, Thomas; Hernandez, Joselen
Subject: FW: concerns

Importance: High

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Due By: Friday, October 22, 2010 8:30 AM
Flag Status: Flagged

-----Original Message-----
From: Norma and John Beggs [mailto:jnbeggs@wightman.ca]
Sent: Thursday, October 21, 2010 3:28 PM
To: SharedMailbox, Conestogo Wind
Subject: concerns

Dear Mr. Bird,
My husband and I live on Mapleton sideroad 18 in Wellington County. 
We were very surprised to see on your project map that the electrical line going past our 
home from the turbines to Highway 6 are to be overhead.  I am sure I saw (in the past few 
months) in the paper, a representative of your company being quoted as saying the lines would 
be buried. 
I hope you will answer this.  A friend, in the past, got no answer from your company.
Sincerely,
Norma Beggs
7866 Mapleton Sideroad 18,
Wellington County
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Terence Rasmussen

From: Bird, Thomas [THOMAS.BIRD@nexteraenergy.com]
Sent: Friday, October 22, 2010 10:54 AM
To: jnbeggs@wightman.ca
Subject: RE: concerns

Hello Ms. Beggs,

Thank you for your message. I apologize if there is any confusion about the transmission 
lines for our project. In the article I believe you are referring to, Nicole Geneau the 
project director, was talking about the cables on peoples' properties that connect to the 
wind turbines. These cables will be buried underground where possible. However, the 
transmission line you are referring to that runs up to Highway 6 will be overhead on hydro 
poles. Where possible, this transmission line will be placed on the existing hydro poles 
rather than new ones. We are working with Hydro One to determine where we can share their 
existing poles. 

I hope this answers your question. If not, or if you have additional questions, please feel 
free to contact me.

Best regards,

Tom Bird | Environmental Services Project Manager NextEra Energy Canada, ULC 5500 North 
Service Road, Suite 205, Burlington, ON L7L 6W6
905.335.4904 x15
thomas.bird@nexteraenergy.com
P Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. Thank you

-----Original Message-----
From: Norma and John Beggs [mailto:jnbeggs@wightman.ca]
Sent: Thursday, October 21, 2010 3:28 PM
To: SharedMailbox, Conestogo Wind
Subject: concerns

Dear Mr. Bird,
My husband and I live on Mapleton sideroad 18 in Wellington County. 
We were very surprised to see on your project map that the electrical line going past our 
home from the turbines to Highway 6 are to be overhead.  I am sure I saw (in the past few 
months) in the paper, a representative of your company being quoted as saying the lines would 
be buried. 
I hope you will answer this.  A friend, in the past, got no answer from your company.
Sincerely,
Norma Beggs
7866 Mapleton Sideroad 18,
Wellington County



1

Terence Rasmussen

From: Hernandez, Joselen [Joselen.Hernandez@nexteraenergy.com]
Sent: Friday, December 03, 2010 4:52 PM
To: rnauta@canarm.ca
Cc: lori.nauta@ugdsb.on.ca; Bird, Thomas
Subject: NextEra Energy Canada - Conestogo Visual Simulations

Dear Mr. And Mrs. Nauta, 
Thank you for attending this week's open house for the proposed Conestogo Wind Energy Centre. Lori, if you recall, we 
chatted briefly about the various visual simulations we provided at the open house. I've attached them on this email, per 
your request.

NextEra Energy Resources is the largest builder, owner and operator of wind generating facilities in North America. 
NextEra Energy Canada, ULC is NextEra Energy Resources’ subsidiary based in Burlington, Ontario. NextEra Energy 
Canada takes communication with our local neighbours seriously and we want to assure you that we will be providing 
prompt responses to any future comments you may have. We are committed to keeping lines of communication open 
with you and local members of the public during the development and construction phases of our wind generation 
facilities and will continue that open relationship once the wind energy centres are operational. We want to be the first 
and best source of information about our facility. We also want to develop and plan in a manner that is consistent with 
community needs and expectations.

If you have any further questions or would like to talk directly with any of our team members, please do not hesitate to 
call and I will gladly facilitate your request.

Respectfully,
Josie Hernandez

Josie Hernandez | Sr. Media Relations Specialist
NextEra Energy Resources (f/k/a FPL Energy, LLC)
561.694.6225 Direct Line
561.315.3280 Mobile
joselen.hernandez@NextEraEnergy.com
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. Thank you
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Terence Rasmussen

From: Bird, Thomas [THOMAS.BIRD@nexteraenergy.com] on behalf of SharedMailbox, Conestogo 
Wind [Conestogo.Wind@nexteraenergy.com]

Sent: Saturday, May 29, 2010 9:02 AM
To: Sandy Little
Subject: RE: Public Meeting Circulation

Hello Sandy,

The next open house will be the final open house. It now looks like this will be in September. We haven't confirmed a 
date yet. We will be placing a notice in the local papers as well as delivering a notice that provides information about the 
date and location of the open house as well as where the draft Renewable Energy Approval reports will be available for 
viewing. The actual reports will be available locally (probably the township office) and we will also have them available 
on our website www.canadianwindproposals.com

Our current schedule has construction starting in the spring of next year. The earliest start date would be March. 
However, the actual start date could be later because it is dependent upon when we receive final approval from the 
Ministry of Environment. 

Best regards,

Tom Bird | Environmental Services Project Manager
NextEra Energy Canada, ULC
(formerly FPLE Canadian Wind, ULC)
5500 North Service Road, Suite 205, Burlington, ON L7L 6W6
1-877-257-7330
conestogo.wind@nexteraenergy.com
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. Thank you

From: Sandy Little [mailto:sandyslittle@gmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 18, 2010 9:16 PM
To: SharedMailbox, Conestogo Wind
Subject: Re: Public Meeting Circulation

Tom,

I never received a response to my email sent April 25. I'd appreciate a reply at your earliest convenience.

Sandy Little

On Sun, Apr 25, 2010 at 12:19 PM, Sandy Little <sandyslittle@gmail.com> wrote:
Hi Tom,

Thanks for your reply. I work in the planning field in the private sector so I understand how time can escape 
you. However, I also know how important it is to maintain a good relationship with the residents affected by a 
development under your jurisdiction. It's a difficult line at times.  

Thanks for the information that you provided me.  Is the July/August open house the final open house?
Furthermore, how can I find out when the studies will be available for viewing? Summer isn't an ideal time to 
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have an open house which I'm sure that many Mapleton residents would want to attend. It's unfortunate that it 
couldn't be held in the fall however, I am aware that you have your own deadlines to meet. Finally, given the 
current timeline when would construction begin?

I look forward to your reply.

Sandy Little

On Fri, Apr 23, 2010 at 9:48 AM, SharedMailbox, Conestogo Wind <Conestogo.Wind@nexteraenergy.com> 
wrote:

Hello Ms. Little,

My sincere apologies for the delays in responding to you. This has been an extremely busy time for us because of the 
Ontario Power Authority's recent announcement regarding which renewable energy projects were awarded contracts for 
generating electricity. We are pleased that our Conestogo project was awarded a contract under this program. However 
even in consideration of this, the length of time it has taken to respond to your questions is much longer than we would 
have liked. Again, my apologies.

I will try to answer all your questions in the order they appear below.

We are now planning to have the second public open house in July or August. The exact date for this event will depend on 
when we can have all the studies necessary studies and reports completed for our Renewable Energy Approval 
application. Once the studies are complete, the draft application with all the studies and reports will be available for public 
review for 60 days and then we will have our final public open house. 

We do not have any plans to expand the Conestogo project beyond the 12 wind turbines currently being considered. 

The turbine locations are close to being finalized. We still need to complete an archaeological field study and to have our 
project reviewed by Ministry of Natural Resources. Both of these could result in further turbine location changes. 
However, we are still planning to have them within the boundary between 14th and 16th line. 

Our project is subject to an REA and as I mentioned above, when the draft REA is ready it will be made publicly available
for 60 days. This document will show the final turbine locations. We will post it on our website and have a copy at the 
Mapleton Township office. We will notify residents by mail and through a notice in the newspaper when the documents 
are ready.

Please let me know that if you have any further questions. In the future, please know that I commit to providing you a 
prompt reply. 
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Sincerely,

Tom Bird | Environmental Services Project Manager

NextEra Energy Canada, ULC

(formerly FPLE Canadian Wind, ULC)

5500 North Service Road, Suite 205, Burlington, ON L7L 6W6

1-877-257-7330

conestogo.wind@nexteraenergy.com

 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. Thank you

From: Sandy Little [mailto:sandyslittle@gmail.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 23, 2010 6:20 AM
To: SharedMailbox, Conestogo Wind
Subject: Re: Public Meeting Circulation

I have now sent four emails without a response. I have also sent an email to the general email address for Next 
Era Energy with no luck as of yet. I sent questions in my March 17th and March 22nd email that have gone 
without reply for weeks. I'm a little confused as to why there has been no response. To add to my list of 
questions, I also would like to know when the second public meeting is planned. Your original timeline 
identified April for the second public meeting however April is coming to a close.

Any reply would be greatly appreciated.

Sandy Little

On Thu, Apr 8, 2010 at 4:34 PM, Sandy Little <sandyslittle@gmail.com> wrote:
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I was just wondering when I might get a response. I've been waiting patiently for a few weeks now and still I 
have not received a response to the questions I asked regarding the wind farm in Mapleton. If there is an 
alternate email please inform me.

Thanks in advance.

Sandy

On Fri, Mar 26, 2010 at 8:02 AM, Sandy Little <sandyslittle@gmail.com> wrote:

Hi Tom,

I have sent two emails now since March 17. I'm just wondering when I might expect a response to the 
questions I included in both emails.

Any information you can provide would be greatly appreciated.

Sandy Little

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Sandy Little <sandyslittle@gmail.com>

Date: Mon, Mar 22, 2010 at 10:37 AM
Subject: Fwd: Public Meeting Circulation
To: "SharedMailbox, Conestogo Wind" <conestogo.wind@nexteraenergy.com>

Hi Tom,

Further to my email last week, I do have another question. Are there any plans to expand the Conestogo wind 
project or is it limited to 12 turbines?

Your response to this question and the others in my previous email would be greatly appreciated.

Thanks in advance.
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Sandy Little

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Sandy Little <sandyslittle@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, Mar 17, 2010 at 5:23 PM
Subject: Re: Public Meeting Circulation
To: "SharedMailbox, Conestogo Wind" <Conestogo.Wind@nexteraenergy.com>

Hi Tom,

Thanks for your timely reply. As you can appreciate, although my property is not within the study area the 
project does have the potential to impact my property.

I have been to your website and obtained the information relevant to the project. I understand the turbines are 
to be located between 14th line and 16th line. I'm trying to determine how far they would be from my house 
(i.e. closer to 16th line, closer to 14th line, somewhere in the middle?). I understand there are specific setback 
requirements from roads and properties but I would like a better understanding of where the turbines would be.
Is that something that has been decided yet? Do you know when the second public meeting will be held? Is 
your project subject to an REA?

I hope you can appreciate the fact that I want to obtain accurate information rather than relying on the 
information available at many public meetings involving many wind farm projects in the area.

Any additional information you can provide would be greatly appreciated.

Sandy Little

On Wed, Mar 17, 2010 at 5:12 PM, SharedMailbox, Conestogo Wind <Conestogo.Wind@nexteraenergy.com> 
wrote:

Hello Ms. Little,

Thank you for your message and your interest in our project. All the residents within the area we are studying for our 
project were notified about our public open house. 
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I would be happy to share information about our proposed project with you. The easiest way would be for you to visit our 
website which has all the information that was presented at our open house: www.CanadianWindProposals.com click on 
'Conestogo' from the drop down menu under the 'Proposed Projects' tab. 

If you prefer, I can also have this information mailed to you.

Please let me know if there is any other information I can provide.

Best regards,

Tom Bird | Environmental Services Project Manager

NextEra Energy Canada, ULC

(formerly FPLE Canadian Wind, ULC)

5500 North Service Road, Suite 205, Burlington, ON L7L 6W6

1-877-257-7330

conestogo.wind@nexteraenergy.com

 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. Thank you

From: Sandy Little [mailto:sandyslittle@gmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 16, 2010 8:53 PM
To: SharedMailbox, Conestogo Wind
Subject: Public Meeting Circulation

To Whom It May Concern,

Only recently have I begun to educate myself on the Conestogo Wind project. I live on County Road 7, just 
west of Sideroad 18 and I'm wondering why we weren't circulated concerning the public meeting held in 
Moorefield in December 2009. From what I understand we are south of the study area but I'm not sure why we 
weren't notified of the meeting.
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Any information you can provide would be greatly appreciated.

Sandy Little
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